AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 7/23/14 RESOLUTION NO. **301-14**

FILE NO.140744

[Contract Amendments - Richmond Area Multi Services, Inc. (RAMS) - \$42,506,514]

Resolution approving amendments to two contracts between the Department of Public Health and Richmond Area Multi Services, Inc., to provide behavioral health services to: 1) children, youth, and families increasing the total contract amount to \$19,904,452; and 2) adults, increasing the total contract amount to \$22,602,062 for a total value of \$42,506,514 for the term of July 1, 2010, through December 31, 2015.

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Health awarded two contracts to Richmond Area Multi Services, Inc. (RAMS) under a Request for Proposals in 2009; and

WHEREAS, The Department established two agreements with RAMS in 2010, which were approved under Resolution No. 563-10 for a total value of \$34,773,853 for the term of July 1, 2010, through December 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS, The Department wishes to amend the contracts, increasing the total contract amounts by \$3,840,768 for services children, youth and families and \$3,891,893 for services for adults, respectively, a total value of \$7,732,661, in order to enable continued services through December 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS, Board of Supervisors' approval is required under City Charter, Section 9.118, as the amount of the increase exceeds \$500,000; and,

WHEREAS, A copy of this contract amendment is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 140744, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of Health and the Office of Contract Administration/Purchaser, on behalf of the City and County of San

Department of Public Health BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Francisco, to execute amendments to these contracts with Richmond Area Multi Services, Inc. for an amount not to exceed \$42,506,514 from July 1, 2010 through December 31, 2015.

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors requires that any expenditures under this amendment be consistent with Health Commission policy which currently provides for a 12% contingency.

RECOMMENDED:

Barbara A. Garcia, MPA

Director of Health

APPROVED:

Mark Morewitz

Secretary to the Health Commission



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 140744

Date Passed: July 29, 2014

Resolution approving amendments to two contracts between the Department of Public Health and Richmond Area Multi Services, Inc., to provide behavioral health services to: 1) children, youth, and families increasing the total contract amount to \$19,904,452; and 2) adults, increasing the total contract amount to \$22,602,062 for a total value of \$42,506,514 for the term of July 1, 2010, through December 31, 2015.

July 23, 2014 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING NEW TITLE

July 23, 2014 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee - RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED

July 29, 2014 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 140744

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 7/29/2014 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Date Approved